

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, and

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LIFE MANAGEMENT SERVICES OF ORANGE
COUNTY, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. _____

[FILED UNDER SEAL]

2015 JUN -7 PM 12:57
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
WITH ASSET FREEZE, APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER, OTHER EQUITABLE
RELIEF AND AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DEFENDANTS' BUSINESS PRACTICES	4
A. The Rate-Reduction Scheme: Defendants Falsely Promise Consumers Permanent and Substantial Credit-Card Interest-Rate Reductions.....	4
1. Defendants Make Illegal Telemarketing Calls to Locate Victims.....	4
2. Defendants Guarantee Substantial and Permanent Rate Reductions That Will Save Consumers Thousands of Dollars.....	5
3. Defendants Extract an Illegal Up-Front Fee.....	7
4. Consumers Almost Never Receive the Promised Results.....	7
B. The Debt-Elimination Scheme: Defendants Fraudulently Guarantee Debt Elimination Through a Nonexistent Government Fund Paid for By Credit- Card Companies.....	9
1. Defendants Collect Up to \$20,000 and Instruct Consumers to Stop Paying their Credit-Card Bills.....	9
2. There is No Government Fund, and Consumers Suffer Serious Harm By Not Paying Their Credit-Card Bills.....	10
C. Defendants Instruct Consumers to Pay the Up-Front Fees Using Credit- Card Cash Advances.....	12
D. Defendants' Abusive Telemarketing Practices.....	13
E. Consumer Harm.....	14
III. DEFENDANTS	14
A. The Corporate Defendants.....	16
1. Telemarketer Corporate Defendants.....	17
2. Shell Corporate Defendants.....	18
B. Individual Defendants.....	23
C. Relief Defendants.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.....	27
A. Section 13(b) of the FTC Act Authorizes the Court to Grant the Requested Relief.....	27
B. Plaintiffs Have Shown a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	29
1. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success in Establishing that Defendants' Deceptive Practices Have Violated the FTC Act (Counts One and Two) and the FDUTPA (Count Eleven).....	29
a. Defendants Misrepresent the Results They Will Achieve for Consumers.....	30
b. Defendants Fail To Disclose the True Cost of Their Debt-Relief Services.....	31
2. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success in Proving that Defendants have Violated the TSR (Counts Three Through Ten).....	32
a. Defendants Misrepresent the Performance, Nature or Essential Characteristics of Their Debt-Relief Services (Counts Three and Four).....	32
b. Defendants Fail to Disclose Material Aspects of their Debt-Relief Services (Counts Five and Six).....	33
c. Defendants Unlawfully Charge an Advance Fee for Their Debt-Relief Services (Counts Seven).....	33
d. Defendants Violated the Do Not Call and Robocall Provisions of the TSR (Counts Eight, Nine, and Ten).....	34
C. The Equities Heavily Favor the Requested Relief.....	34
V. THE TRO AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD EXTEND TO ALL DEFENDANTS.....	36
A. Corporate Defendants are Jointly and Severally Liable as a Common Enterprise.....	36
B. The Individual Defendants Are Personally Liable and Subject to Monetary and Injunctive Relief.....	38
C. Relief Defendants Should Disgorge Ill-Gotten Funds.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
VI. AN EX PARTE TRO WITH ADDITIONAL EQUITABLE RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE EFFECTIVE FINAL RELIEF.....	40
A. An Asset Freeze Is Necessary.....	41
B. Appointing a Receiver Will Prevent Further Mismanagement and Assist the Court's Ability to Provide Effective Final Relief.....	42
C. Immediate Access and Limited Expedited Discovery.....	43
D. The TRO Should Be Issued <i>Ex Parte</i>	44
VII. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Opinions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 4th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Delaware Watch Co., v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745(2d Cir. 1964).....	36, 37
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	30, 38
<i>FTC v. Direct Benefits Group, LLC</i> , 6:11-cv-1186-Orl-28TBS, 2013 WL 3771322, (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2013).....	37
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27, 38, 41
<i>FTC v. HES Merch. Servs.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17292 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2014).....	38
<i>FTC v. Holiday Enters.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35858 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2008).....	39
<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>FTC v. Inbound Call Experts</i> , 14-81395-CIV-MARRA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857, (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2014)	29
<i>FTC v. Info. Mgmt. Forum, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91242, (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2013).....	29
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	37
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 127 (9th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247(S.D. Fla. 2007).....	38, 39
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	27, 28, 41, 42
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	30, 38
<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg.</i> , 1:96-CV-615-FMH, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114, (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	32, 38
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988).....	34, 35, 41
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....	35, 36
<i>In re Removatron Int'l Corp.</i> , 111 F.T.C. 206, 309 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Kinney ex rel. NLRB v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 150</i> , 994 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Millennium Commnc's & Fulfillment, Inc.</i> , 761 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	28
<i>Partners In Health Care Ass'n</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist LEXIS 71027, (S.D. Fla. May 31, 2016)	30
<i>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 842 So.2d 773, 777 (Fla. 2003).....	29
<i>Republic of the Congo v. Air Capital Grp., LLC</i> , 614 F.App'x 460 (11th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Rollins v. Metro. Life Ins. Col.</i> , 863 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>SEC v. Antar</i> , 831 F. Supp. 380 (D.N.J. 1993).....	39
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Group of Texas</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981)	42, 43
<u>Filed Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>FTC v. 2145183 Ontario Inc., also d/b/a Dynamic Fin. Resolutions Inc.</i> , No. 09C-7423(N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2009).....	2
<i>FTC V. A+ Fin. Center, LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-14373 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2012).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Filed Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>FTC v. All US Marketing LLC</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01016-ORDL-28GJK (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2015).....	2, 36
<i>FTC v. Ambrosia Web Design LLC</i> , No. 2248-PHX-FJM (D. Ariz. Oct. 22, 2012).....	2
<i>FTC v. Direct Fin. Mgmt.</i> , No. 10C-7149 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2010).....	2
<i>FTC v. Econ. Relief Techs., LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-3347 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 30, 2009)	2
<i>FTC v. ELH Consulting, LLC</i> , No. CV-12-2246-PHX-FJM (D. Ariz. Oct. 22, 2014).....	2
<i>FTC v. Home Assure, LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32055, (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2009).....	41
<i>FTC v. Innovative Wealth Builders, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-CV-00123-VMC-EAJ (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2013).....	2, 36
<i>FTC v. JPM Accelerated Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 6:09-CV-2021-ORL-28-KRS (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2009)	2
<i>FTC v. Lifewatch Inc.</i> , No:15-c-5781, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45057 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) .	35
<i>FTC v. Millennium Telecard, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 74951(D.N.J. July 11, 2011)	42
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Card Monitor, LLC</i> , No. CV-12-2521-PHX-JAT (D. Ariz. Nov. 27, 2013)	2
<i>FTC v. The Green Savers, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-1588 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2012).....	2, 36
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res.</i> , 856 F. Supp.2d 1247(M.D. Fla. 2012)	37
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. 1981)	34
<i>FTC v. WV Universal Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-1618 (M.D. Fla. Oct 29, 2012)	2, 36

<u>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
15 U.S.C.A. § 45(a)	28, 29
15 U.S.C.A. § 57b(a)(1) & (b).....	28
15 U.S.C.A. § 1601	13
15 U.S.C.A. § 6105(b)	28
16 C.F.R. Part 310.....	28
16 C.F.R. § 310.2.....	32
16 C.F.R. § 310.3	31, 32, 33
16 C.F.R. § 310.4	34
16 C.F.R. § 310.8.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)	44
Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes.....	28
§ 501.204, Florida Statutes (2015).....	29
